Eľ

101296580 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Mark W. Dankow The Boler Company. Christopher W. Forrest 500 Park Boulevard Vincent Mastrangelo Internal Address: Itasca, IL 60143 Thomas Sholeen Additional name(s) of Street Address: conveying party(ies) attached? City: State: ZIP: 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YES **EXAssignment** □ Merger $\overline{\mathbb{X}}$ no ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: July 5, 13, 20, 1999 Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/388,986 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 9/388,986 Additional numbers attached?

YES XXXNO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _______ concerning document should be mailed: Cook, Alex, McFarron, Manzo, Cummings & Mehler, Ltd. internal Address: XX Enclosed Street Address: 200 West Adams Street Suite 2850 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Chicago State: IL 60606 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 3/22/2000 DCDATES 00000237 09388986 FC:581 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. & Lockwood Fred S. Lockwood Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover Sheet:

REEL: 010619 FRAME: 0525

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No. 715 P 095	Serial No
Inventors Mark W. Dankow	
Christopher W. Forrest	Filing Date
Vincent Mastrangelo	
Thomas Sholeen	
Date of Execution of Application:	

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to The Boler Company, a corporation of Delaware having its principal office in Itasca, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as "assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned discloses in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

CONTROL ROD

and identified as Attorney Docket No. 715 P 095 in the offices of Lockwood, Alex, FitzGibbon & Cummings, Three First National Plaza, Suite 1700, Chicago, Illinois 60602, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date of execution of said application and the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request, and at the expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and renewal or substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any application for the reissue or extension or any request for the reexamination of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit or declaration relating thereto, that said assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient; the undersigned further agrees upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in the event that said application or any continuing application thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becomes involved in interference, reexamination or litigation in the courts, to cooperate to the best of our ability with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in the matters of preparing and executing preliminary statements and other pleadings and documents and giving and producing evidence in support thereof including testimony in either oral or written form; and the undersigned still further agrees to perform upon such request any and all affirmative acts to obtain any said Letters Patent, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made; and for said considerations we hereby also assign to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and the right of priority for patent and utility model applications in all countries arising under any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or any internal priority legislation of such countries, and we further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be PATENT

REEL: 010619 FRAME: 0526

including the prosecution t documents necessary to invest	hereof and litigat st title in said fo	cations for foreign Letters Patent therefor, ion relative thereto, and to execute any and all preign applications and patents in said assignee.
WITNESS my hand and seal th	is 5 , day of $\frac{1}{6}$	July , 1999. By: Mark W. Dankow
STATE OF INDIANA		
STATE OF /NO/ANA) COUNTY OF ALLEN)	S:	
		ore me this 5 day of $JULY$, 1999.
		ANNE M. WALL March 2,200
WITNESS my hand and seal th	is <u>/3</u> , day of _	By: Christopher W. Forrest
		Christopher W. Forrest
STATE OF /NOINNH) COUNTY OF PLLEN) The foregoing instrument wa	S:	ore me this <u>13</u> day of <u>July</u> , 19 <u>99</u> .
The loregoing institutent wa	s acknowledged ber	
		Clane Mi. Wall
		ANNE M WALL March 2, 2000)
WITNESS my hand and seal th	is <u>5</u> , day of _	JULY , 1999. By: 1999.
STATE OF /ND/ANA)		Vincent Mastrangelo
COUNTY OF ALLEN)	S:	
The foregoing instrument wa	s acknowledged bef	ore me this 5 day of $JULY$, 1994.
		Notary Public (commission Expu ANNE M. WALL March 2, 200

PATENT REEL: 010619 FRAME: 0527

e No. 715 P 095 Page 3

> PATENT REEL: 010619 FRAME: 0528

Serial	No.	09/388,986

RECORDED: 02/14/2000

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that the attached correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: BOX: ASSIGNMENT, Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

Armando	•	

Signature Date

PATENT REEL: 010619 FRAME: 0529